

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 8:12 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-
2022 #97

Petitioner: STEVE WARD and LEVI MENDYK

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

v.

Supreme Court Case No.
2022SA134

Respondents/Proponents:

ROBERT SCHRAEDER and JOEL ALLEN
CATHEY **And**

Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLEY,
DAVID POWELL, and JULIE PELEGRIN

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Suzanne Taheri, Reg. No. 23411
MAVEN LAW GROUP
6501 E Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 263-0844
Email: sTaheri@mavenlawgroup.com

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Proposed Initiative violates the single subject requirement, and the Title Board does not have jurisdiction to set a Title. 3

 A. Standard of Review. 3

 B. The Proposed Initiative contains two separate and distinct subjects. 4

 1. Increasing access to one type of alcohol retail license and decreasing access to another do not advance the same objective or purpose. 5

 2. The significant reduction in the availability of liquor licensed drug store licenses would be a surprise to voters 5

 II. The titles of the proposed initiative are misleading 6

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	4
<i>In re 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	7
<i>In re Petition on Campaign and Political Finance</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)	8
<i>In re the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	3
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 No. 4</i> , 2017 CO 57.....	3
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 No. 89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for for 2015-2016 #132)</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton ((In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45)</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	6

<i>Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3)</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	4
<i>Percy v. Embury (In re Title for 1999-2000 # 235(a))</i> , 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000) ..	8
<i>Robinson v. Dierking (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156)</i> , 413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016).....	7
<i>Title v. Apple (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17))</i> , 920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996)	4

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021).....	1, 7
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2021).....	1
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2021)	5
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2021).....	2, 4
§1-40-105(4), C.R.S. (2021)	1

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(8).....	1
Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....	2, 4, 7
